

No. 11-1059

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GENESIS HEALTHCARE CORPORATION AND
ELDERCARE RESOURCES CORP., PETITIONERS

v.

LAURA SYMCZYK

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICI
CURIAE* AND BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, THE AMERICAN HEALTH CARE
ASSOCIATION, THE NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS, AND THE NATIONAL
CENTER FOR ASSISTED LIVING AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MARK W. BATTEN
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
One International Place
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 526-9600

JAMES F. SEGROVES
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 416-6800

ELISE M. BLOOM
MARK D. HARRIS
Counsel of Record
JOSHUA F. ALLOY
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
Eleven Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 969-3000
mharris@proskauer.com

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

ROBIN S. CONRAD
JANE E. HOLMAN
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for the Chamber
of Commerce of the United
States of America*

KAREN R. HARNED
ELIZABETH MILITO
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER
1201 F St., NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 406-4443

*Counsel for the National
Federation of Independent
Business*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO
FILE BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Petition Presents a Fundamental Question of Federal Law That Only The Court Can Resolve	6
II. The Third Circuit’s Decision Will Further Exacerbate the Significant Burden Placed on Employers by an Ever-Growing Wave of FLSA Litigation	16
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 130 S. Ct. 576 (2009).....	11
<i>Barber v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 948 N.E.2d 1042 (Ill. 2011).....	14
<i>Cameron-Grant v. Maxim Healthcare Servs., Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2003).....	11, 12
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 760 (2011).....	1
<i>Damasco v. Clearwire Corp.</i> , 662 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 2011), <i>reh’g en banc denied</i> , No. 10-3934 (7th Cir. Jan. 4, 2012)	12
<i>DeCoteau v. Nodak Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2001 ND 182, 636 N.W.2d 432	14
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Frazier v. Castle Ford, Ltd.</i> , 27 A.3d 583 (Md. Ct. Spec. App.), <i>cert. granted</i> , 33 A.3d 981 (Md. 2011)	14
<i>Jones v. S. United Life Ins. Co.</i> , 392 So. 2d 822 (Ala. 1981)	14
<i>Lucero v. Bureau of Collection Recovery, Inc.</i> , 639 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Perrin v. John B. Webb & Assocs.</i> , No. 6:04-cv-399, 2005 WL 2465022 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 6, 2005).....	18
<i>Pitts v. Terrible Herbst, Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2011).....	12

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Sandoz v. Cingular Wireless LLC</i> , 553 F.3d 913 (5th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Smith v. T-Mobile USA Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Christopher</i> , 635 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>U.S. Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	1
Constitution, Statutes, and Rules:	
U.S. Const. Art. III.....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1132(g)(1)	17
33 U.S.C. § 1365(d).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 1988(b).....	18
Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 201-219.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 216(b)	10, 11, 17, 20
§ 251(a)(7).....	10
§ 255(a)	18
§ 260	18
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, ch. 676, 52 Stat. 1060.....	10
§ 16(b), 52 Stat. at 1069.....	10

Statutes and Rules—Continued:	Page
Portal-to-Portal Act of 1947, ch. 52, 61 Stat. 84.....	10
§ 1(a)(7), 61 Stat. at 84	10
§ 5(a), 61 Stat. at 87.....	10, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)	18
S. Ct. R. 37.1.....	ii
S. Ct. R. 37.2(b)	i
 Other Authorities:	
13C Charles Allen Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3533.9.1 (3d ed. 2008).....	15
15 James Wm. Moore et al., <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> § 101.94[4][c] (3d ed. 2011).....	14
Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts, <i>Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics</i> (2001)	17
Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts, <i>Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics</i> (2011)	17
Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts, <i>2010 Annual Report of the Director: Judicial Business of the United States Courts</i> (2011).....	17
David Hill Koysza, Note, <i>Preventing Defendants from Mooting Class Actions by Picking Off Named Plaintiffs</i> , 53 Duke L.J. 781 (2003).....	15

Other Authorities—Continued:	Page
Matthew I. Hall, <i>The Partially Prudential Doctrine of Mootness</i> , 77 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 562 (2009).....	15
Press Release, Bloomberg BNA, <i>Bloomberg BNA Launches FLSA Litigation Tracker</i> (Jan. 12, 2012).....	17
<i>The Fair Labor Standards Act: Is It Meeting the Needs of the Twenty-First Century Workplace?</i> , Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Workforce Protections of the H. Comm. on Educ. & the Workforce, 112th Cong. (2011)	3, 17, 19, 20
U.S. Dep’t of Lab., <i>Topical Fact Sheet Index</i> , http://www.dol.gov/whd/fact-sheets-index.htm (last visited Mar. 21, 2012).....	19
